Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of a fi nancial instrument will
fl uctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

 The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through sales and purchases that are

denominated in a currencies other than the functional currency of the operations to which they relate.
The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily United States Dollar and Euro Dollar. Foreign exchange
exposures in these transactional currencies other than functional currencies of the operating entities
are kept to an acceptable level.

 The net unhedged fi nancial assets and liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in the functional
currency are as follows:

   2017 2016
   RM RM

United States Dollar (“USD”)   16,646,419   11,452,062
Euro (“EUR”)   1,078,738   2,503,290

   17,725,157   13,955,352

 Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profi t to a reasonably possible change
in the USD and EUR exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
with all other variables held constant.

  Gain/(Loss)
  in profi t or loss

   2017 2016
   RM RM

USD/RM -   strengthened 10%   1,664,642   1,145,206
   -   weakened 10%   (1,664,642)  (1,145,206)
EUR/RM -   strengthened 10%   107,874   250,329
   -   weakened 10%   (107,874)  (250,329)

24. SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION

 In addition to the related party information disclosed elsewhere in the fi nancial statements, the following
signifi cant transaction between the Group and related party took place at terms agreed between the parties
during the fi nancial year:

  Company
   2017 2016
   RM RM

Dividend income from subsidiary company   31,950,000 31,050,000

WELLCALL HOLDINGS BERHAD (Co. No. 707346-W)  ANNUAL REPORT 2017104

Notes to the Financial Statements
30th September 2017 [cont’d]

25. SEGMENT INFORMATION

 Segment information is presented in respect of the Group’s business and geographical segments based on
the Group’s management and internal reporting structure.

 Segment results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can
be allocated on a reasonable basis. Unallocated items mainly comprise interest-earning assets and revenue
and corporate assets and expenses.

 Segment capital expenditure is the total cost incurred during the year to acquire segment assets that are